AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF CHULA VISTA AMENDING CHAPTER 21, ARTICLE III, SECTION 21.3.3 OF THE CHULA VISTA CITY CODE RELATING TO RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR GOLF COURSES

The City Council of the City of Chula Vista does ordain as follows:

WHEREAS, the increased amount of unauthorized use of the Municipal Golf Course brought about by the closing of the schools for the summer vacation has created a problem of great emergency requiring the adoption of emergency legislation in order to preserve the physical integrity of the Municipal Golf Course and the right of uninhibited play by those paying to use the Golf Course as well as preservation of the health, safety and welfare of those persons making a authorized use of the Golf Course. It is, therefore, necessary and desirable to adopt the following ordinance as an emergency measure in accordance with the provisions of Section 311 of the Chula Vista City Charter.

SECTION I: That Chapter 21, Article III, Section 21.3.3 be, and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Section 21.3.3. SPECIAL RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR GOLF COURSES.

(a) Purpose and Intent.

The City Council of the City of Chula Vista has heretofore in Section 21.3.1 set forth its intent to provide full and equal rights to the use and enjoyment of public facilities by all members of the community without regard to the status or condition of the users of said facilities. In carrying out said intent, it is necessary to recognize the nature and purpose of the particular recreational facility being regulated to achieve that need:

The Chula Vista Municipal Golf Course was acquired for the purpose of providing a facility for playing the game of golf and said facility is financially supported by those endeavoring to play golf. It has been noted recently that many persons other than golfers, primarily juveniles, have been making an unauthorized use of the facility for activities other than golf and that said persons have been trespassing on the Municipal Golf Course in a manner so as to interfere with the golfing activities, destruction of the fairways and green, and the creation of a hazard to themselves and to the golfers.

It is the purpose of the City Council in adopting this ordinance to prohibit such unauthorized use of the Golf Course and to restrict the activities at the Chula Vista Municipal Golf Course to golfing and such other uses as may be authorized by the Director of Parks and Recreation.

(b) Rules and Regulations.

No person shall make use of any Municipal Golf Course without first having obtained a ticket authorizing such use from the City of Chula Vista or its designated representative. Any person being present on any portion of the Municipal Golf Course without first having obtained such a ticket or being engaged in an activity and within an area not authorized

and approved by the Director of Parks and Recreation shall be deemed guilty of trespassing which is hereby declared to be a misdemeanor punishable as provided in this Code. In addition, all persons using the Municipal Golf Course ${\ \ }$ pursuant to such authorization shall be bound by the rules and regulations in Section 21.3.2 of this chapter and said persons within the limits of any Municipal Golf Course shall not do any act or acts contrary to the rules established by the Parks and Recreation Department for the use of such Golf Course, and failure to comply with said rules as approved by resolution of the City Council of the City of Chula Vista, other than the rules adopted by this ordinance, will be good reason and cause for any such person being required immediately to leave the premises, provided, however, that such rules shall be conspicuously posted in the club house of such Golf Course. Further, the failure to leave the premises upon request for a violation of said rules will constitute a misdemeanor as provided herein.

SECTION II: This ordinance shall become effective upon its first reading and adoption if passed by at least four (4) affirmative votes of the City Council as an emergency measure."

Presented by Approved as to form by
Willia K. June George Denelberg
William G. Jasinek, Director of George D. Lindberg, City Attorney
Parks and Recreation
ADOPTED AND APPROVED by the CITY COUNCIL of the CITY OF CHULA
VISTA, CALIFORNIA, this 20th day of July , 1971,
by the following vote, to-wit:
AYES: Councilmen Scott, Hobel, Hamilton, Hyde, Egdahl
NAYES: Councilmen None
ABSENT: Councilmen None
Thomas to the last
Mayor of the City of Chula Vista
mayor of the city/or chura vista 2/3
ATTEST Jannie Mitulassi
City Clerk
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO) ss.
CITY OF CHULA VISTA),.
I,, City Clerk of the City of Chula
Vista, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the above is a full, true and
correct copy of Ordinance No. , and that the same has not been amended
or repealed DATED - A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY

. 57